
CA 8 April Analysis

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

New Clubs
Charter Members

New Members
Drops
Net Growth

58
1801

2818
4026
1000

130
3442

4127
5434
2524

116
3145

4114
5606
2147

56
1736

3797
6108
61

GAT Constitutional Area 8  Leader: Open

July 2022 to April 2023 (10 months) Results

CA 8

April (Only Results)

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

10
282
202
149
377

6
197
272
241
282

10
263
378
305
395

4
123
349
342
218

CA 8

Statement for 4th Quarter Results(previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

39
1121
812
2141
-12

32
909
1135
2384
-116

55
1439
1903
3110
439

CA 8

MD ANALYSIS



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

403

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

17
470
393
634
280

28
796
750
920
706

37
999
674
1027
700

10
321
607
1158
-110

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

17
470
393
634
280

28
796
750
920
706

37
999
674
1027
700

10
321
607
1158
-110

MD Wise Analysis

MD GMT Area CA 8



April (Only) Results

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

403

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

3
73
29
27
76

1
47
82
45
105

2
54
50
76
31

0
24
94
83
90

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

3
73
29
27
76

1
47
82
45
105

2
54
50
76
31

0
24
94
83
90

MD GMT Area CA 8



Statement for 4th Quarter Results (previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

403

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

11
305
160
429
85

8
267
268
443
148

16
376
290
520
167

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

11
305
160
429
85

8
267
268
443
148

16
376
290
520
167

MD GMT Area CA 8



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

404

Nigeria

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

18
512
801
1022
417

55
1353
1567
1471
1544

31
753
1288
1303
830

25
685
967
1834

0

418

Rep Of Ghana

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

5
120
101
130
96

8
240
110
124
228

4
119
236
134
231

1
40
99
223
-71

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

23
632
902
1152
513

63
1593
1677
1595
1772

35
872
1524
1437
1061

26
725
1066
2057
-71

MD Wise Analysis

MD GMT Area CA 8



April (Only) Results

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

404

Nigeria

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

5
110
65
52
142

0
1
48
40
16

2
42
92
78
72

3
65
56
112
16

418

Rep Of Ghana

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
22
11
6
27

0
3
10
16
-3

0
5
5
16
-5

0
1
8
11
0

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

6
132
76
58
169

0
4
58
56
13

2
47
97
94
67

3
66
64
123
16

MD GMT Area CA 8



Statement for 4th Quarter Results (previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

404

Nigeria

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

17
412
226
591
93

8
190
300
612
-81

15
400
482
1019
-83

418

Rep Of Ghana

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

3
68
43
37
75

2
60
45
94
14

3
77
59
160
-21

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

20
480
269
628
168

10
250
345
706
-67

18
477
541
1179
-104

MD GMT Area CA 8



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

410

Namibia
Rep Of South Africa

Swaziland

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
32
206
393
-123

0
9

246
279
13

0
3

212
208
41

0
3

224
301
-38

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
32
206
393
-123

0
9

246
279
13

0
3

212
208
41

0
3

224
301
-38

MD Wise Analysis

MD GMT Area CA 8



April (Only) Results

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

410

Namibia
Rep Of South Africa

Swaziland

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
2
10
-8

0
0
28
27
4

0
0
20
6
17

0
0
41
38
9

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
2
10
-8

0
0
28
27
4

0
0
20
6
17

0
0
41
38
9

MD GMT Area CA 8



Statement for 4th Quarter Results (previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

410

Namibia
Rep Of South Africa

Swaziland

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
1
9

182
-162

0
0
79
197
-106

1
29
130
140
31

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
1
9

182
-162

0
0
79
197
-106

1
29
130
140
31

MD GMT Area CA 8



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

352

Arab Rep Of Egypt

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
54
126
327
-116

6
167
115
311
-9

4
162
154
408
-62

1
40
123
396
-180

414

Tunisia

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

2
47
40
141
-42

4
91
216
148
162

6
170
230
321
103

1
36
272
354
-12

415

Algeria

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

3
69
27
38
61

2
69
21
132
-28

0
13
36
129
-65

1
43
38
69
28

416

Morocco

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

2
60
307
295
81

7
170
153
718
-389

7
162
289
486
-6

2
43
391
407
61

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

8
230
500
801
-16

19
497
505
1309
-264

17
507
709
1344
-30

5
162
824
1226
-103

MD Wise Analysis

MD GMT Area CA 8



April (Only) Results

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

352

Arab Rep Of Egypt

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
5
8
-3

2
67
5
16
58

2
50
11
15
48

0
1
7
12
-3

414

Tunisia

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
4
10
4
10

1
21
17
2
36

0
9
32
36
7

0
9
6
5
19

415

Algeria

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
2
0
2

0
0
8
0
9

0
0
2
1
1

416

Morocco

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
24
32
15
41

0
4
33
26
13

1
25
54
36
62

0
0
35
5
31

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
28
47
27
48

3
92
57
44
109

3
84
105
87
126

0
10
50
23
48

MD GMT Area CA 8



Statement for 4th Quarter Results (previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

352

Arab Rep Of Egypt

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
23
10
80
-46

4
125
22
81
68

4
124
90
189
29

414

Tunisia

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
26
56
86
-4

3
79
47
105
22

1
34
92
174
-34

415

Algeria

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
4
37
-31

0
0
5
8
-3

0
0
13
7
9

416

Morocco

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
102
131
162
98

1
25
125
57
96

2
48
118
71
116

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

3
151
201
365
17

8
229
199
251
183

7
206
313
441
120

MD GMT Area CA 8



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

NA

Undistricted

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
81
0
12
70

0
1
7
29
-21

0
17
0
77
-58

0
0
0
18
-18

413

Zambia

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
7
47
263
-200

1
75
95
371
-129

2
106
147
269
128

1
36
189
130
116

411

Ethiopia
Kenya Africa
Seychelles

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

5
218
586
262
571

7
177
418
412
200

10
286
529
571
271

10
327
557
627
305

412

Botswana
Malawi

Mozambique

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

2
56
61
163
-31

9
230
246
293
204

14
332
185
267
267

3
122
130
330
-40

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

8
362
694
700
410

17
483
766
1105
254

26
741
861
1184
608

14
485
876
1105
363

MD Wise Analysis

MD GMT Area CA 8



April (Only) Results

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

NA

Undistricted

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
1
-1

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

413

Zambia

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
1
10
-9

0
2
18
11
27

0
16
15
3
31

0
1
14
6
10

411

Ethiopia
Kenya Africa
Seychelles

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
11
25
4
36

1
30
15
31
15

1
20
52
22
58

1
22
24
33
14

412

Botswana
Malawi

Mozambique

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
5
0
5

1
21
9
3
27

1
21
26
9
38

0
0
14
6
10

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
11
31
14
32

2
53
42
46
68

2
57
93
34
127

1
23
52
45
34

MD GMT Area CA 8



Statement for 4th Quarter Results (previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

NA

Undistricted

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
21
1
0
22

0
0
8
2
6

0
0
0
4
-4

413

Zambia

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
6
67
-53

0
4
38
100
-20

0
23
127
98
74

411

Ethiopia
Kenya Africa
Seychelles

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

3
93
71
194
-10

4
109
76
335
-101

8
201
261
374
123

412

Botswana
Malawi

Mozambique

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
1
37
135
-88

1
26
63
120
-26

2
64
133
185
17

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

4
115
115
396
-129

5
139
185
557
-141

10
288
521
661
210

MD GMT Area CA 8



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

409

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
46
32
166
-17

3
61
77
57
87

1
22
14
251
-214

0
17
38
109
-33

417

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
29
91
180
-47

0
3

106
169
-44

0
1

120
155
-19

1
23
162
152
53

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
75
123
346
-64

3
64
183
226
43

1
23
134
406
-233

1
40
200
261
20

MD Wise Analysis

MD GMT Area CA 8



April (Only) Results

Apr-20 Apr-21 Apr-22 Apr-23

409

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
38
16
9
62

0
0
1
9
-8

1
21
1
1
21

0
0
4
3
1

417

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
0
1
4
-2

0
1
4
14
-9

0
0
12
7
6

0
0
44
27
20

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
38
17
13
60

0
1
5
23
-17

1
21
13
8
27

0
0
48
30
21

MD GMT Area CA 8



Statement for 4th Quarter Results (previous 3 years)

2019-2020
4th Qtr

2020-2021
4th Qtr

2021-2022
4th Qtr

409

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
68
20
56
49

1
21
23
132
-81

1
21
20
42
-1

417

Various

New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

0
1
38
85
-40

0
3
36
98
-52

2
42
88
127
16

Total New Clubs
Charter Members
New Members
Drops
Net Growth

1
69
58
141
9

1
24
59
230
-133

3
63
108
169
15

MD GMT Area CA 8




