MD ANALYSIS

CA 8 April Analysis

GAT Constitutional Area 8 Leader: Open

July 2022 to April 2023 (10 months) Results

CA 8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
New Clubs	58	130	116	56
Charter Members	1801	3442	3145	1736
New Members	2818	4127	4114	3797
Drops	4026	5434	5606	6108
Net Growth	1000	2524	2147	61

April (Only Results)

CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
New Clubs	10	6	10	4
Charter Members	282	197	263	123
New Members	202	272	378	349
Drops	149	241	305	342
Net Growth	377	282	395	218

CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
New Clubs	39	32	55
Charter Members	1121	909	1439
New Members	812	1135	1903
Drops	2141	2384	3110
Net Growth	-12	-116	439

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
403		New Clubs	17	28	37	10
		Charter Members	470	796	999	321
	Various	New Members	393	750	674	607
		Drops	634	920	1027	1158
		Net Growth	280	706	700	-110
Total		New Clubs	17	28	37	10
		Charter Members	470	796	999	321
		New Members	393	750	674	607
		Drops	634	920	1027	1158
		Net Growth	280	706	700	-110

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
403		New Clubs	3	1	2	0
		Charter Members	73	47	54	24
	Various	New Members	29	82	50	94
		Drops	27	45	76	83
		Net Growth	76	105	31	90
Total		New Clubs	3	1	2	0
		Charter Members	73	47	54	24
		New Members	29	82	50	94
		Drops	27	45	76	83
		Net Growth	76	105	31	90

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
403	Various	New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	11 305 160 429 85	8 267 268 443 148	16 376 290 520 167
Total		New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	11 305 160 429 85	8 267 268 443 148	16 376 290 520 167

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
404		New Clubs	18	55	31	25
		Charter Members	512	1353	753	685
	Nigeria	New Members	801	1567	1288	967
		Drops	1022	1471	1303	1834
		Net Growth	417	1544	830	0
418		New Clubs	5	8	4	1
		Charter Members	120	240	119	40
	Rep Of Ghana	New Members	101	110	236	99
		Drops	130	124	134	223
		Net Growth	96	228	231	-71
Total		New Clubs	23	63	35	26
		Charter Members	632	1593	872	725
		New Members	902	1677	1524	1066
		Drops	1152	1595	1437	2057
		Net Growth	513	1772	1061	-71

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
404		New Clubs	5	0	2	3
		Charter Members	110	1	42	65
	Nigeria	New Members	65	48	92	56
		Drops	52	40	78	112
		Net Growth	142	16	72	16
418		New Clubs	1	0	0	0
		Charter Members	22	3	5	1
	Rep Of Ghana	New Members	11	10	5	8
		Drops	6	16	16	11
		Net Growth	27	-3	-5	0
Total		New Clubs	6	0	2	3
		Charter Members	132	4	47	66
		New Members	76	58	97	64
		Drops	58	56	94	123
		Net Growth	169	13	67	16

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
404	Nigeria	New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	17 412 226 591 93	8 190 300 612 -81	15 400 482 1019 -83
418	Rep Of Ghana	New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	3 68 43 37 75	2 60 45 94 14	3 77 59 160 -21
Total		New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	20 480 269 628 168	10 250 345 706 -67	18 477 541 1179 -104

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
410		New Clubs	1	0	0	0
		Charter Members	32	9	3	3
	Namibia	New Members	206	246	212	224
	Rep Of South Africa	Drops	393	279	208	301
	Swaziland	Net Growth	-123	13	41	-38
Total		New Clubs	1	0	0	0
		Charter Members	32	9	3	3
		New Members	206	246	212	224
		Drops	393	279	208	301
		Net Growth	-123	13	41	-38

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
410		New Clubs	0	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	0	0	0
	Namibia	New Members	2	28	20	41
	Rep Of South Africa	Drops	10	27	6	38
	Swaziland	Net Growth	-8	4	17	9
Total		New Clubs	0	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	0	0	0
		New Members	2	28	20	41
		Drops	10	27	6	38
		Net Growth	-8	4	17	9

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
410	Namibia Rep Of South Africa Swaziland	New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	0 1 9 182 -162	0 0 79 197 -106	1 29 130 140 31
Total		New Clubs Charter Members New Members Drops Net Growth	0 1 9 182 -162	0 0 79 197 -106	1 29 130 140 31

MD	GMT Area	CA8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
352		New Clubs	1	6	4	1
		Charter Members	54	167	162	40
	Arab Rep Of Egypt	New Members	126	115	154	123
		Drops	327	311	408	396
		Net Growth	-116	-9	-62	-180
414		New Clubs	2	4	6	1
		Charter Members	47	91	170	36
	Tunisia	New Members	40	216	230	272
		Drops	141	148	321	354
		Net Growth	-42	162	103	-12
415		New Clubs	3	2	0	1
		Charter Members	69	69	13	43
	Algeria	New Members	27	21	36	38
		Drops	38	132	129	69
		Net Growth	61	-28	-65	28
416		New Clubs	2	7	7	2
		Charter Members	60	170	162	43
	Morocco	New Members	307	153	289	391
		Drops	295	718	486	407
		Net Growth	81	-389	-6	61
Total		New Clubs	8	19	17	5
		Charter Members	230	497	507	162
		New Members	500	505	709	824
		Drops	801	1309	1344	1226
		Net Growth	-16	-264	-30	-103

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
352		New Clubs	0	2	2	0
		Charter Members	0	67	50	1
	Arab Rep Of Egypt	New Members	5	5	11	7
		Drops	8	16	15	12
		Net Growth	-3	58	48	-3
414		New Clubs	0	1	0	0
		Charter Members	4	21	9	9
	Tunisia	New Members	10	17	32	6
		Drops	4	2	36	5
		Net Growth	10	36	7	19
415		New Clubs	0	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	0	0	0
	Algeria	New Members	0	2	8	2
		Drops	0	0	0	1
		Net Growth	0	2	9	1
416		New Clubs	1	0	1	0
		Charter Members	24	4	25	0
	Morocco	New Members	32	33	54	35
		Drops	15	26	36	5
		Net Growth	41	13	62	31
Total		New Clubs	1	3	3	0
- 20		Charter Members	28	92	84	10
		New Members	47	57	105	50
		Drops	27	44	87	23
		Net Growth	48	109	126	48

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
352		New Clubs	1	4	4
		Charter Members	23	125	124
	Arab Rep Of Egypt	New Members	10	22	90
		Drops	80	81	189
		Net Growth	-46	68	29
414		New Clubs	1	3	1
		Charter Members	26	79	34
	Tunisia	New Members	56	47	92
		Drops	86	105	174
		Net Growth	-4	22	-34
415		New Clubs	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	0	0
	Algeria	New Members	4	5	13
		Drops	37	8	7
		Net Growth	-31	-3	9
416		New Clubs	1	1	2
		Charter Members	102	25	48
	Morocco	New Members	131	125	118
		Drops	162	57	71
		Net Growth	98	96	116
Total		New Clubs	3	8	7
		Charter Members	151	229	206
		New Members	201	199	313
		Drops	365	251	441
		Net Growth	17	183	120

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
NA		New Clubs	1	0	0	0
		Charter Members	81	1	17	0
	Undistricted	New Members	0	7	0	0
		Drops	12	29	77	18
		Net Growth	70	-21	-58	-18
413		New Clubs	0	1	2	1
		Charter Members	7	75	106	36
	Zambia	New Members	47	95	147	189
		Drops	263	371	269	130
		Net Growth	-200	-129	128	116
411		New Clubs	5	7	10	10
		Charter Members	218	177	286	327
	Ethiopia	New Members	586	418	529	557
	Kenya Africa	Drops	262	412	571	627
	Seychelles	Net Growth	571	200	271	305
412		New Clubs	2	9	14	3
		Charter Members	56	230	332	122
	Botswana	New Members	61	246	185	130
	Malawi	Drops	163	293	267	330
	Mozambique	Net Growth	-31	204	267	-40
Total		New Clubs	8	17	26	14
		Charter Members	362	483	741	485
		New Members	694	766	861	876
		Drops	700	1105	1184	1105
		Net Growth	410	254	608	363

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
NA		New Clubs	0	0	0	0
	Undistricted	Charter Members	0	0	0	0
	Unaistrictea	New Members	0	0	0	0
		Drops Net Growth	0	1 -1	0	0
		Net Growth	U	-1	0	U
413		New Clubs	0	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	2	16	1
	Zambia	New Members	1	18	15	14
		Drops	10	11	3	6
		Net Growth	-9	27	31	10
411		New Clubs	0	1	1	1
		Charter Members	11	30	20	22
	Ethiopia	New Members	25	15	52	24
	Kenya Africa	Drops	4	31	22	33
	Seychelles	Net Growth	36	15	58	14
412		New Clubs	0	1	1	0
		Charter Members	0	21	21	0
	Botswana	New Members	5	9	26	14
	Malawi	Drops	0	3	9	6
	Mozambique	Net Growth	5	27	38	10
Total		New Clubs	0	2	2	1
		Charter Members	11	53	5 7	23
		New Members	31	42	93	52
		Drops	14	46	34	45
		Net Growth	32	68	127	34

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
NA		New Clubs	1	0	0
		Charter Members	21	0	0
	Undistricted	New Members	1	8	0
		Drops	0	2	4
		Net Growth	22	6	-4
413		New Clubs	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	4	23
	Zambia	New Members	6	38	127
		Drops	67	100	98
		Net Growth	-53	-20	74
411		New Clubs	3	4	8
		Charter Members	93	109	201
	Ethiopia	New Members	71	76	261
	Kenya Africa	Drops	194	335	374
	Seychelles	Net Growth	-10	-101	123
412		New Clubs	0	1	2
		Charter Members	1	26	64
	Botswana	New Members	37	63	133
	Malawi	Drops	135	120	185
	Mozambique	Net Growth	-88	-26	17
Total		New Clubs	4	5	10
		Charter Members	115	139	288
		New Members	115	185	521
		Drops	396	557	661
		Net Growth	-129	-141	210

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023
409		New Clubs	0	3	1	0
		Charter Members	46	61	22	17
	Various	New Members	32	77	14	38
		Drops	166	57	251	109
		Net Growth	-17	87	-214	-33
417		New Clubs	1	0	0	1
		Charter Members	29	3	1	23
	Various	New Members	91	106	120	162
		Drops	180	169	155	152
		Net Growth	-47	-44	-19	53
Total		New Clubs	1	3	1	1
		Charter Members	75	64	23	40
		New Members	123	183	134	200
		Drops	346	226	406	261
		Net Growth	-64	43	-233	20

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	Apr-20	Apr-21	Apr-22	Apr-23
409		New Clubs	0	0	1	0
		Charter Members	38	0	21	0
	Various	New Members	16	1	1	4
		Drops	9	9	1	3
		Net Growth	62	-8	21	1
417		New Clubs	0	0	0	0
		Charter Members	0	1	0	0
	Various	New Members	1	4	12	44
		Drops	4	14	7	27
		Net Growth	-2	-9	6	20
Total		New Clubs	0	0	1	0
		Charter Members	38	1	21	0
		New Members	17	5	13	48
		Drops	13	23	8	30
		Net Growth	60	-17	27	21

MD	GMT Area	CA 8	2019-2020 4th Qtr	2020-2021 4th Qtr	2021-2022 4th Qtr
409		New Clubs	1	1	1
		Charter Members	68	21	21
	Various	New Members	20	23	20
		Drops	56	132	42
		Net Growth	49	-81	-1
417		New Clubs	0	0	2
		Charter Members	1	3	42
	Various	New Members	38	36	88
		Drops	85	98	127
		Net Growth	-40	-52	16
Total		New Clubs	1	1	3
		Charter Members	69	24	63
		New Members	58	59	108
		Drops	141	230	169
		Net Growth	9	-133	15